Banco Nacional do Desenvolvimento Social - BNDES 147,891  135,693  133,245  1,164,621

Caixa Econômica Federal  - FINISA/FDCO 44,359  43,748  43,130  553,498

Banco do Desenvolvimento de Minas Gerais - BDMG 9,068  9,068  9,068  136,019

Obligations with the Granting Authority 84,676  88,326  92,134  4,310,927

Finame 45  37  -   -

Promissory Notes  247,939  1,127,398  - -

Bank Credit Bill - CCB 254,575  -   -   -

Arrendamentos a pagar 23,412 10,725 2,242 4,023

Outros 92  -   -   -

Sensitivity analysis

Risk of variation in interest rates

The sensitivity analysis was determined based on the exposure to interest rates of non-

derivative financial instruments at the end of the period. For liabilities with floating rates,

the analysis is prepared assuming that the value of the outstanding liability at the end of

the period was open for the entire period.

The sensitivity analysis was developed considering the exposure to variation in the CDI,

TJLP, USD, IPCA and IGP-M, the main indicators of debentures and loans and financing,

contracted by the Company and its subsidiaries:

  Interests to incur

Operation Risk
Scenario I
probable

Scenario
II -25%

Scenario
III -50%

Interest on financial investments (a) Alta do CDI 48,251  60,313  72,376
Interest on debentures (a) Increase of

CDI  (290,750) (317,118) (343,391)
Interest on debentures (b) Increase of

IPCA  (226,253) (236,000) (245,720)
Loans and financing (b) Alta da IPCA  (2,082)  (2,603)  (3,124)
Interest on liabilities to the Granting Authority (b) Increase of

IPCA  (13,456)  (14,073)  (19,846)
Loans and financing (c) Increase of

TJLP  (104,168) (146,910) (196,431)
Interest on NP (Promissory Notes) (a) Increase of

CDI  (159,515) (173,354) (187,188)

Interest to be incurred, net   (747,973) (829,745) (923,324)

ECORODOVIAS INFRAESTRUTURA E LOGÍSTICA S.A.

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

The rates considered (projected for 12 months) were as follows:

Indicators Scenario I – probable  Scenario II - 25% Scenario III - 50%

CDI (a) 4.42% 5.53% 6.63%
IPCA (b) 4.01% 5.01% 6.02%
TJLP (c) 4.75% 5.94% 7.13%

Source: Report from Consultoria 4E – September /2020.

The results obtained from these operations are in line with the policies and strategies defined